
Kathleen Kampa
Charles Vilina

Adaptation for EgyptAdaptation for Egypt
 Nadia Touba
 Sahar Rizk

STUDENT'S BOOK

Dar El Shorouk

Content from

First TermFirst Term

PRIMARY ONE



© Dar El Shorouk 2010
8 Sebaweh el Masry St.
Nasr City, Cairo, Egypt
Tel.: (+202) 24023399
Fax: (+202) 24037567

E-mail: dar@shorouk.com
www.shorouk.com

ISBN: 978 - 977 - 09 - 2796 - 1 
Deposit No.: 5466 /2010

All Rights reserved. No unauthorized photocopying.

This edition of Time for English 1 originally published as Magic Time 1 and Magic Time 2 in 2001. 
This edition is published by arrangement with Oxford University Press.
This edition licensed for sale in Egypt only.
Printed in Egypt
Adaptation for Egypt: Nadia Touba, Deena Boraie, Sahar Rizk
Musical arrangements and chant music: William Hirtz

Illustrations: Lynn Adams, Yvette Banek, Cathy Beylan, Randy Chewling/HK Portfolio Inc., 
Bill Colrus, Anthony Lewis/HK Portfolio Inc., Margeaux Lucas, Tammy Lyon, Benton Morgan, 
Dana Regan, Michael Reid/HK Portfolio Inc., George Ulrich/HK Portfolio Inc., Jamie Smith/HK 
Portfolio Inc., Jim Talbot, Vicki Woodworth, Khalid Abd El Aziz, Hany Saleh, Mohammed Twfik

Original characters developed by Amy Wummer

Cover Illustration: Khalid Abd El Aziz

Cover Design: Hany Saleh



Syllabus i

Unit 1 : My Friends 1

Unit 2 : Numbers 9

Unit 3 : My Family 17

Unit 4 : Shapes 25

Unit 5 : Colours 33

Review  41

Songs and Chants 49

Word List 53

Table of Contents

Page



Syllabus

UNIT TOPIC
LISTENING/

SPEAKING

READING/

WRITING
PHONICS GRAMMAR

1 My Friends

introduce self

give and respond to 

commands: smile, 

shake hands

trace letters

identify different 

hand movements 

in writing English

recognise small 

and capital letters

a  A

b  B

associate sound 

of letters with 

written form

Hello, I’m …

2 Numbers

identify numbers 1-5

give and respond to 

commands: count, 

write

describe themselves in 

terms of age

trace letters

trace numbers 

1-5

identify different 

hand movements 

in writing English

recognise small 

and capital letters

c  C

d  D

associate sound 

of letters with 

written form

I’m … years 

old.

3 My Family

identify members of 

their family

give and respond to 

commands: stand up, 

sit down

trace letters

distinguish 

between English 

and Arabic letters

e  E

f   F

associate sound 

of letters with 

written form

This is my ...

4 Shapes

identify shapes

give and respond to 

commands: walk, swim

trace letters

trace shapes

g  G

h   H

associate sound 

of letters with 

written form

I see a …

5 Colours

identify colours

give and respond to 

commands: count, 

draw

trace letters

identify 

contrastive 

sounds between 

English and 

Arabic (/ʤ/ and 

/g/)

recognise small 

and capital letters

i   I

j   J

associate sound 

of letters with 

written form

It’s …

REVIEW 

i Syllabus



 ii



My Friends
Word Time

1 Unit 1

1
A.  Listen and repeat.

1. 2. 3. 4.

Mona Kareem      Samy      Sokkara

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.



Use the Words

Unit 1 2

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

Hello! I’m Kareem.



Action Word Time

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

1. 2. 3. 4.

3 Unit 1

smile wave shake hands nod



A. Make the shape of each letter. 

boy bus

bird

B. Listen and point.

ant apple

arm

C. Listen and point. Then sing along.

Phonics Time

Unit 1 4



1.

Mona

2.

Kareem

3.

Samy

4.

Sokkara

a.

b.

c.

d.

Match. Draw. 

Word Time

Unit 15

1



Circle Mona, Kareem, Samy, and Sokkara.

1. Mona

2. Kareem

3. Samy

4. Sokkara

Hello, I’m .

Use the Words

Unit 1 6



1. wave

2. shake hands

3. smile

4. nod
1.4d

Unit 17

Action Word Time

Which ones are the same? Circle.  



ant     apple     arm     boy     bus     bird

A =   

C. Colour the picture. Use the colour key.

=   green a =   B =   b =   =   red black yellow =   blue

b

b

b

b

b

b

b

B

B

B

A

A A A

A

A A

A

A

A

A

a

aa

a
a

a

a
aa

a

a

B

A. Circle the beginning sound.

B. Write the letters.

Phonics Time

a

b

a

b

a

b

a

b

a

b

a

b

2. 3. 

4. 5. 6. 

1. 

Unit 1 8



Numbers
Word Time2

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

C.  Listen and write the number.

one two three four five

9 Unit 2



Use the Words

B.  Listen and point below.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

A.  Listen and repeat.

I’m five years old.

I’m one year old.

Unit 2 10



Action Word Time

11 Unit 2

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

C.  Listen and write the number.

draw    read write count

1 2 3 ...



A. Make the shape of each letter. 

C.    Listen and point. Then sing along.

dog donkey

doll

B.  Listen and point.

cake car

cat

Phonics Time

Unit 2 12



B. How many? Write the number in the box.

2.

3. 4.

5. 6.

1.

5

1

1
1

1 2
1

2

3

Unit 213

Word Time

A. Trace the numbers.

2



B. Write the missing numbers. Write your age. 

1 ____  ____ 4 ____  

3.

5.

2.

4.

6.

1.

1

A. Count. Write the number. Colour.

Use the Words

Unit 2 14

I’m ________ years old.



2. write

3. draw

4. count

1. read

Action Word Time

Which ones are the same? Circle.    

Unit 215



A. Circle the beginning sound.

B. Write the letters.

C. Connect the objects with the same beginning sound.

c

d

c

d

c

d

d

c

d

c

d

c

cake     car     cat     dog     donkey     doll

1. 2. 3. 

4. 5. 6. 

•

•

• • • •

• • • •

•

•

d

Phonics Time

c

Unit 2 16



My Family  
Word Time3

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

C.  Listen and write the number.

1. 2. 3. 4.

mother sisterfather brother

17 Unit 3



Use the Words

B.  Listen and point below.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

A.  Listen and repeat.

Unit 3 18

This is my mother.



Action Word Time

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

stand up sit down hands up hands down

C.  Listen and write the number.

19 Unit 3



A. Make the shape of each letter.

farmer fish

fan

B.  Listen and point.

eight

egg

elephant

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

88

Phonics Time

Unit 3 20



brother                      sister

father                       mother

Word Time

A. Trace the shapes.

B. Identify the family members. Draw the same shapes as above.

Unit 321

3



1. This is my father

2. This is my brother

3. This is my mother

4. This is my sister

Which one is the same? Circle.

Use the Words

Unit 3 22



Unit 323

Action Word Time

Circle this pattern across  or down .    

stand up sit down hands up hands down



e

f

e

f

e

f

e

f

1. 

4. 

3. 

6. 

e

f

2. 

e

f

5. 

egg     elephant     eight     farmer     fan     fish

Phonics Time

A. Circle the beginning sound.    

B. Write the letters.    

C. Look at exercise A. Find and circle.    

Unit 3 24



Shapes
Word Time4

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

C.  Listen and write the number.

  1. 2. 3. 4.

25 Unit 4

heartcircle star square



Use the Words

B.  Listen and point below.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

A.  Listen and repeat.

Unit 4 26

I see a star.



Action Word Time
A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

walk dive jump swim

C.  Listen and write the number.

27 Unit 4



A. Make the shape of each letter.

horse house

B.  Listen and point.

goat

garden

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

hen

girl

Phonics Time

Unit 4 28

i l



1.

2.

3.

4.

● circle          ★ star           heart          ■ square     

Word Time

A. Complete the patterns.

B. Draw your own shape pattern. Colour. 

Unit 429

4



2. 3. 4.1.

A. Match. Colour. 

B. Add your own fish above. Colour.  

Use the Words

I see a ________.

Unit 4 30



1.

walk

2.

dive

3.

swim

4.

jump

5.

walk

6.

swim

a.

dive

b.

swim

c.

walk

d.

jump

e.

swim

f.

walk

Unit 431

Action Word Time

Match.     



 H =   orange

     =    blue

g

h

g

h

g

h

g

h

g

h

g

h

1. 

4. 

3. 

6. 

2. 

5. 

 G =  yellow

g

g

h

h

h

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

h

h

h

h

h

h

g

g

g

g g
gg

g

g

G
G

G

G

G

G

G
G

G
G

G

G

G

G

G

G
H

H

 girl     garden     goat     horse     hen     house

Phonics Time

A. Circle the beginning sound.    

B. Write the letters.

C. Colour the picture. Use the colour key. 

Unit 4 32

 h = red

 g =   green



33 Unit 5

Colours
Word Time5

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

C.  Listen and write the number.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.

blue red yellow green black



Unit 5 34

Use the Words

B.  Listen and point below.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

A.  Listen and repeat.

It’s black.It’s b



Action Word Time

A.  Listen and repeat.

B.  Listen and point below. Then chant.

      draw a circle   colour the picture   count the stars point to a red heart

C.  Listen and write the number.

1. 2. 3. 4.

35 Unit 5



jeans jar

jacket

ink in

insect

A. Make the shape of each letter.

B.  Listen and point.

C.  Listen and point. Then sing along.

Phonics Time

Unit 5 36



• •• ••• •••• ••••• ••••••

red yellow blue orange
black green

•

••••
••

•••
••

••••••

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

••

••
•• ••

••

••••

•
•

••

••

••

••

••

•••

•••
••

•
•••

•••

•••

••••••
•

••••
•

••
••

••
••

••••

••••

••••

••
••

•

••••
•

••••
• ••

••
•

••••••••••••

••••••

•••
•••

••••••
••••••

••••••

••••••

••••••
••••

••

Word Time

A. Count the dots. Colour.

Unit 537

5



2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

red

1.

green

black

orange

blue

yellow

Connect. Colour.  

Use the Words

It’s __________.

Unit 5 38



1. draw a circle

2. colour the 

picture

3. count the stars

4. point to a heart

Action Word Time

Which one is the same? Circle.      

Unit 539



i

j

i

j

i

j

i

j

i

j

i

j

j

i

1. 

4. 

3. 

6. 

2. 

5. 

ink     insect     in     jar     jacket     jeans     

Phonics Time

A. Write the beginning sound.    

B. Write the letters.    

C. Draw the shapes around the item that begins with i and j.

Unit 5 40



3. 4.

1. 2.

square star 

heart circle 

Mona Sokkara

blue green 

black

green

red

1. •

2. •

3. •

4. •

circle

square

heart

yellow star

•

Part 1
Review 

A.  Listen and tick.

B.  Listen and match.

41 Review 

green circle

•

red heart

black square

•
yellow

star



Part 2

A.  Listen and tick the picture.

Review  42



Part 3

A.  Listen and match.

43 Review

B.  Look at the pictures. Circle the correct number.

C. Trace the letters. Then circle and connect.

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.• • • • •

• • • • •

• • • ••

2 2

2 1

1 3

2 3

3 4

4 2

3 4

3 4

4 5

5 5

5 5

4 5

1

3

5

7

2

4

6

8



1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.• • • • • •

• •

• • • •

Part 4

A.  Listen and match.

Review 44

C. Trace the letters. Then circle and connect.

•

B. Listen and write the number.

••••



 Review Part 1

A. Colour.

B. Look at A. Colour below.

red yellow blue orange black green

Review45



1. 

2. 

3. 

4.

Let’s shake hands.

Colour the picture.

I see Samy.

Let’s wave.

Part 2

Which one is the same? Circle.  

 Review

Review 46



A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

g
d
a
h
f
i
e
j
c
b

 Review Part 3

A. Trace the letters.

B. Write the letters.

C. Connect.

Review 147

apple bird cat dog elephant 

2
11 2

3

1
1

1

1

4

2

3
1

2

1
2

apple bird cat dog elephant 

1 2

3

1
2



D. Connect in A-B-C order. 

Aa

Dd

Bb
Jj

Cc

Gg

Hh

Jj

Ii

Ee

Ff

 Review Part 4

Review 1 48

 fish girl horse ink jacket

1
2

3 2

1 1

2 1
1

3
2

2
1 1

3

2

2

1

1 2

1

 fish girl horse ink jacket



Songs and Chants

Unit 1

1 - Word Time
The Name Chant

Samy *

 Samy *

Sokkara * 

 Sokkara * 

Mona * *

 Mona * *

Kareem *

 Kareem *

Samy, Sokkara, Mona, Kareem

 Sokkara,  Mona, Kareem

(Repeat)

* * * * Yeah!

 * * * * Yeah!

2 - Use the Words
The Hello Song

Hello! I’m Mona.

 Hello, hello, hello!

Hello! I’m Kareem.

 Hello, hello, hello!

Hello, I’m Samy.

 Hello, hello, hello!

Hello, I’m Sokkara.

 Hello, hello, hello!

(Repeat)

3 - Action Word Time
Shake Hands

Shake hands.
 Shake hands.

Smile, smile.
 Smile, smile.

Nod, nod.
 Nod, nod.

Wave, wave.
 Wave, wave.

Shake hands, smile, nod, wave....Hello!

4 - Phonics Time
Ant on the Apple

(Melody: Jimmy Crack Corn)

Ant on the apple, a, a, a.

Arm, arm, a, a, a.

Ant on the apple, a, a, a.

Sing the letter A.

Boy on the bus, b, b, b.

Bird, bird, b, b, b.

Boy on the bus, b, b, b.

Sing the letter B. 

Unit 2

1 - Word Time
The Counting Chant

One, One

Two, Two

Three, Three

Four, Four

Five, Five

One, Two, Three, Four, Five, 

One, Two, Three * *

One, Two, Three * *

Four, Five,  * *

Four, Five,  * *

One, Two, Three * *

Four, Five,  * *

One, Two, Three * *

Four, Five,  * *

2 - Use the Words
The Age Song

I’m two years old.

I’m four years old.

I’m five years old.

Note: The symbol (*) that appears in some of the songs and chants represents handclaps.

49 Songs and chants



Unit 3

1 - Word Time
Father, Father

Father, father * * *

Mother, mother * * *

Father, * mother *

Father, * mother *

Sister, sister * * *

Brother, brother * * *

Sister, * brother *

Sister, * brother *

* * * Hooray!

2 - Use the Words
The Family Song

(Melody: I’m a Little Teapot)

This is my mother. 

Yes, oh yes!

This is my sister. 

Yes, oh yes!

* * * * Yes, oh yes!

This is my father. 

Yes, oh yes!

This is my brother. 

Yes, oh yes!

* * * * Yes, oh yes!

3 - Action Word Time

Stand Up Chant

Stand up. * *

 Stand up. * *

Sit down. * *

 Sit down. * *

Hands up. * *

 Hands up. * *

Hands down. * *

 Hands down. * *

Stand up. * *

Sit down. * *

Hands up. * *

Hands down. * * 

(Repeat)

I’m one year old.

I’m three years old.

I’m five years old.

I’m five years old.

I’m four years old.

I’m three years old.

I’m three years old.

I’m two years old.

I’m one year old.

3 - Action Word Time
Read, Read, Read

Read, read, read.

 Read, read, read.

Draw, draw, draw.

 Draw, draw, draw.

Count, count, count.

 Count, count, count.

Write, write, write.

 Write, write, write.

Read.

 Read.

Draw.

 Draw.

Count.

 Count.

Write.

 Write.

4 - Phonics Time
Cat in the Car

(Melody: Jimmy Crack Corn)

Cat in the car, c, c, c.

Cake, cake, c, c, c.

Cat in the car, c, c, c.

Sing the letter C.

Doll on the donkey, d, d, d.

Dog, dog, d, d, d.

Doll on the donkey, d, d, d.

Sing the letter D.

Songs and chants 50



4 - Phonics Time

Eight on the Egg

(Melody: Jimmy Crack Corn)

Eight on the egg, e, e, e.

Elephant, elephant, e, e, e.

Eight on the egg, e, e, e.

Sing the letter E.

Fan on the fish, f, f, f.

Farmer, farmer, f, f, f.

Fan on the fish, f, f, f.

Sing the letter F.

Unit 4

1 - Word Time

The Shape Chant

Star, circle

 Star, circle

Circle, square

 Circle, square 

Square, star

 Square, star

Circle, heart

 Circle, heart

Heart, square

 Heart, square

Heart, star

 Heart, star

2 - Use the Words

I See a Star

(Melody: Down by the Station)

I see a star. I see a circle.

I see a heart. I see a square.

* * * (stomp, stomp)

Hooray!

(Repeat)

3 - Action Word Time

Walk, Walk

Walk.

 Walk.

Jump.

 Jump.

Dive.

 Dive.

Swim.

 Swim.

Walk, Jump, dive, swim!

4 - Phonics Time

Girl on the Goat

(Melody: Jimmy Crack Corn)

Girl on the goat, g, g, g.

Garden, garden, g, g, g.

Girl on the goat, g, g, g.

Sing the letter G.

Horse in the house, h, h, h.

Hen, hen, h, h, h.

Horse in the house, h, h, h.

Sing the letter H.

Unit 5

1 - Word Time

The Colour Chant

Red * red * * 

 Red * red * * 

Black * black * * 

 Black * black * * 

Yellow * yellow * * 

 Yellow * yellow * * 

Green * green * * 

 Green * green * * 

Blue * blue * * 

 Blue * blue * * 

51 Songs and chants



Red *

 Red * * 

Black *

 Black * * 

Yellow *

 Yellow * * 

Green *

 Green * * 

Blue *

 Blue * * 

* * * *  * * Yeah! 

2 - Use the Words

It’s Red

(Melody: If You’re Happy and You Know It)

It’s red. * *

 It’s red. * *

It’s blue. * *

 It’s blue. * *

It’s red.

 It’s red.

It’s blue.

 It’s blue.

It’s red. * * It’s blue. * *

It’s yellow. * *

 It’s yellow. * *

It’s green. * *

 It’s green. * *

It’s yellow.

 It’s yellow.

It’s green.

 It’s green.

It’s yellow. * * It’s green. * *

It’s red. * *

 It’s red. * *

It’s black. * *

 It’s black. * *

It’s red.

 It’s red.

It’s black.

 It’s black.

It’s orange. * * It’s black.* *

3 - Action Word Time
Write with Me

(Melody: Mary Had a Little Lamb)

Count with me.

Draw with me.

Colour with me.

Point to a  heart.

Count with me.

Draw with me.

Colour with me.

Point to a  heart. 

(Repeat)

4 - Phonics Time
Ink on the Insect

(Melody: Jimmy Crack Corn)

Ink on the insect, i, i, i.

In, in, i, i, i.

Ink on the insect, i, i, i.

Sing the letter I.

Jeans on the jacket, j, j, j.

Jar, jar, j, j, j.

Jeans on the jacket, j, j, j.

Sing the letter J.

Songs and chants 52



Word List

53 Word List

A
a 4

ant 4 

apple 4

arm 4

B
bird 4

black 33

blue 33

boy 4

brother 17

bus 4

C
cake 12

car 12

cat 12

circle 25

colour 35

count 11

D
dive 27

dog 12

doll 12

donkey 12

draw 11

E
egg 20

eight 20

elephant 20

F
fan 20

farmer 20

father 17

fish 20

five 9

four 9

G
garden 28

girl 28

goat 28

green 33

H
hands down 19

hands up 19

heart 25

hello 2

hen 28

horse 28

house 28

I
I 2

I’m 2

in 36

ink 36

insect 36

is 18

it’s 34

J
jacket 36

jar 36

jeans 36

jump 27

K
Kareem 1

M
Mona 1

mother 17

my 18

N
nod 3

O
old 10

one 9

P
point to 35

R
read 11

red 33

S
Samy 1

see 17

shake hands 3

sister 17

sit down 19

smile 3

Sokkara 1

square 25

stand up 19

star 25

swim 27

T
this 18

three 9

two 9

W
walk 27

wave 3

write 11

Y
years old 10

yellow 33





Book size : 20 × 28

Number of pages : 55

Weight of paper sheet : 80 gm

Weight of cover sheet : 300 gm

Print colour : 4 colours

Registration No. : 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


